and is subject to and with the benefit of the easements and conservation restrictions. 

The parcel of land is bounded and described as follows: 

BEGINNING  at a point at the northwesterly side of Nashoba Road at the 

southerly corner of Lot 10-A and parcel “D”: 

THENCE  N47 degrees - 41 minutes-17 seconds W by Parcel “D” four 
hundred seventy three and 90/100 (473.90’) feet to a point: 

THENCE  N62 degrees - 27 minutes-35 seconds W by Parcel “D” two 
   hundred sixty eight & 62/100 (268.62”) feet to a point: 

THENCE  N44 degrees – 41 minutes –28 seconds W by parcel “D” three 
   hundred ninety nine and 70/100 (399.70’) feet to a point: 

THENCE  N35 degrees – 00 minutes – 25 seconds W by parcel “D” 

seventy one and 09/100 (71.09’) feet to a point: 

THENCE  N19 degrees – 13 minutes – 58 seconds W by parcel “D” 
   sixty two and 86/100 (62.86’) feet to a point: 

THENCE  N41 degrees – 50 minutes – 37 seconds W by Parcel “D” 
   eighteen feet more or less (18’ +/-) to a point at Cobb’s Pond: 

THENCE  northeasterly, easterly, southeasterly, southerly, southeasterly and 
   easterly by Cobb’s Pond one thousand fifty three feet more or less 
   (1053’ +/-) to a point at Lot 13: 

THENCE  S30 degrees – 41 minutes – 56 seconds W by Lot 13 four hundred 
   forty two feet more or less (442’ +/-) to a point: 

THENCE  S 47 degrees – 41 minutes – 17 seconds E by Lot 13 eight hundred 

Ninety eight and 49/100 (898.49’) feet to a point on the northwesterly 
side of Nashoba Road: 

THENCE  S 55 degrees – 34 minutes – 08 seconds W by Nashoba Road  

seventy one and 92/100 (71.92’) feet to the point of beginning. 

CONTAINING  7.8 Acres, more or less. 

BEING SHOWN as Lot 10-A on a plan entitled “Plan of Easements in Littleton, Mass.

[...]

THENCE N 45° 17'28" W five and 00/100 (5.00') feet by Russell Street to an angle point; 

THENCE S 44° 42' 32" W fifty one and 52/100 (51.52') feet by Russell Street to a point of curvature; 

THENCE southerly by Russell Street along a curve to the left of radius four hundred fifty eight and 
18/100 (458.18') feet an arc length of thirty two and 73/100 (32.73') feet to a concrete bound set at the 
southeasterly intersection of Delaney Drive and Parcel 'B'; 

THENCE northwesterly by the side line of Delaney Drive and by Parcel 'B' along a curve to the left of

[...]

radius thirty and 00/100 (30.00') feet an arc length of forty five and 00/100 (45.00') feet to a concrete 
bound set at a point of tangency; 

THENCE N 45° 20' 07" W one hundred and 41/100 (100.41 ') feet to a concrete bound set at a point of 
curvature; 

THENCE northwesterly, westerly and southwesterly along a curve to the left of radius two hundred forty 
four and 00/100 (244.00') feet an arc length of three hundred eighty seven and 90/100 (387.90') feet to a 
concrete bound set at a point of compound curvature; 

THENCE southerly along a curve to the left of radius thirty and 00/100 (30.00') feet an arc length of 
thirty nine and 73/100 (39.73') feet to a concrete bound set at a point of reverse curvature; 

THENCE southerly, westerly, northerly and northeasterly along a curve to the right of radius eighty five 
and 00/100 (85.00') feet an arc length of four hundred fifty four and 55/100 (454.55') feet to a concrete 
bound set at a point of reverse curvature; 

THENCE northeasterly along a curve to the left of radius thirty and 00/100 (30.00') feet an arc length of 
twenty eight and 62/100 (28.62') feet to a concrete bound set at a point of reverse curvature; 

THENCE  northeasterly, easterly and southeasterly along a curve to the right of radius two hundred 
eighty six and 00/100 (286.00') feet an arc length of four hundred seventy five and 28/100 (475.28') feet 
to a concrete bound set at a point of tangency; 

THENCE S 45° 20' 07" E one hundred five and 23/100 (105.23') feet to a concrete bound set at an angle 
point in said road; 

THENCE N 89° 39'53" E forty one and 01/100 (41.01') feet to the point of beginning; 

AREA Delaney Drive containing 47,769 square feet. 

And to take a fee interest or easement in said street by eminent domain or otherwise, including easements